AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH CANNON CORPORATION FOR THE DESIGN OF NEW SLUDGE DRYING BEDS AND RETURN FLOW SYSTEM AT THE LAGUNA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

THIS AMENDMENT, effective as of the date last written below, is entered into between the Laguna County Sanitation District, a dependent special district of the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter COUNTY) and CANNON CORPORATION, having its principal place of business at 1040 Southwood Drive, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 (hereafter CONTRACTOR).

WHERAS, the parties hereto, on July 10, 2012, entered into an agreement (BC13-030) for performance of professional services by CONTRACTOR in connection with the Laguna County Sanitation District Sludge Drying Beds Project; and

WHERAS, the original agreement amount for said services was in the not to exceed amount of \$107,382; and

WHERAS, a proposal for this work has been negotiated with CONTRACTOR and found to be appropriate;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- A. The additional statement of services shown on Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby, added in its entirety of the aforementioned agreement to accommodate the following:
 - 1. Revised pump station design to accommodate a duplex system.
 - 2. Vacuum truck grit dump station.
 - 3. Placement of additional paving.
 - 4. Preparation of a stormwater pollution prevention plan.
- B. Exhibit 1 of the aforementioned agreement is hereby amended in its entirety by and in the manner to amend the compensation for the above tasks as summarized:
 - 1. Compensation for additional services in the amount of \$5,178 for the items above.
 - 2. CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, not to exceed \$112,560.
- C. In all other respects the contract shall remain in full force and effect.

// Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and Cannon Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:

SALUD CARBAJAL, Chair

Board of Directors

Date: 4-2-13

ATTEST:

CHANDRA L. WALLAR CLERK OF THE BOARD CONTRACTOR **CANNON CORPORATION** MIKE CANNON, PRESIDENT

Tax ID Number:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS A. MARSHALL **COUNTY COUNSEL**

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

Deputy And Truty Controller

Gregory Eric Levin

Advanced and Specialty Accounting

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RAY J. AROMATORIO,

RISK PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR

ogram Administrator

| | (| (| |
|----------------|--|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Contr | act Summary Form: | | Contract Number : BC13-03 |
| D1. | Fiscal Year | : FY 2012-2013 | commer, amor Doil |
| D2. | Budget Unit Number (plus -Ship/-Bill codes in pe | | |
| D3. | Requisition Number | | |
| D4. | Department Name | | |
| D5. | Contact Person | | |
| D6. | Phone | | |
| <u>K1.</u> | Contract Type (check one): [X] Professional S | ervice [] Capital Project/Constr | ruction |
| K2. | Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose | | |
| K3. | Original Contract Amount | : \$97,920 | |
| K4. | Contract Begin Date | | |
| K5. | Original Contract End Date | : June 30, 2014 | |
| K6. | Amendment History (leave blank if no prior ame | endments): | |
| | Seq#EffectiveDateThisAmndtAmtCumAmndtToD | ateNewTotalAmtNewEndDate | Purpose (2-4 words) |
| | 1. April 2, 2013 \$5178.00 \$112,560.00 | | Additional work |
| K7. | Department Project Number | SOLID1 | |
| B1. | Is this a Board Contract? (Yes/No): | Yes | |
| B2. | Number of Workers Displaced (if any): | | |
| B3. | Number of Competitive Bids (if any): | | |
| B4. | Lowest Bid Amount (if bid): | \$ | |
| B5. | If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date:: | | |
| B6. | and Agenda Item Number: | # | |
| B7. | Boilerplate Contract Text Unaffected? (Yes / or ci | ite ¶¶) : Yes | |
| F1. | Encumbrance Transaction Code: | 1701 | |
| F2. | Current Year Encumbrance Amount: | \$97,620 | |
| F3. | Fund Number: | 2870 | |
| F4. | Department Number: | 054 | |
| F5. | Division Number (if applicable): | | |
| F6. | Account Number: | | |
| F7. | Cost Center number (if applicable): | | |
| F8. | Payment Terms | | |
| V1. | Vendor Numbers (A=uditor; P=urchasing): | | |
| V2. | Payee/Contractor Name | | |
| V3. | Mailing Address | | |
| | City State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if known | | |
| V5. | Telephone Number | | |
| V6. | Contractor's Federal Tax ID Number: | | |
| | Contact Person | | |
| V8. | Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date: | | |
| V9. | Liability Insurance Expiration Date[s] (G=enl; P | =rofl) : | |
| V10. | Professional License Number | : # | |
| | Verified by (name of County staff) | | |
| V12. | Company Type (Check one): [] Individual [| Sole Proprietorship [] Partner | ship [X] Corporation |
| I cer page. | tify: information complete and accurate; design | ated funds available; required co | ncurrences evidenced on signature |
| Date | : Authorized Signature | : | |
| Date | . 1 tanon 200 orginataro | • | |
| | | | |

EXHIBIT 1



February 7, 2013

Mr. Martin J. Wilder Laguna County Sanitation District 620 West Foster Road Santa Maria, CA 93455

Subject: Laguna County Sanitation District Request for Additional Services

Dear Mr. Wilder:

Through our on-going design efforts, there have been several design features added to the original Sludge Drying Beds scope. These added features are considered necessary to complete a functional sludge bed facility. In the interest of keeping the project moving forward, we are currently finalizing the design utilizing the County's front-end documents and the CSI technical specifications.

The design features that have been added to the original design concept include: 1) a duplex sump pump station for convoying decant liquid to the headworks facilities, 2) grit and vactor dump station, 3) addition of asphalt concrete paving, and 4) stormwater pollution prevention plan assistance and drawing with basic BMPs. As a result, the original scope tasks need to be expanded to complete the design. Additional work under each task is described below and a breakdown of cost is attached.

Task 1 - Pump Station Design

Develop duplex sump pump designs with valve vault and vendor controls. Cannon will prepare the design calculations, develop the design drawings, the associated specifications for a duplex sump pump, and assist as needed with direct bidding of the pumps, hatches, and controls.

Task 2 – Grit/Vactor Dump Station Design

Develop preliminary drawings for Laguna CSD review and comment. Develop final plans and specifications for the construction of a vactor dump station adjacent to the sludge beds. Develop dump station to include a drain inlet structure to all the draining of ongoing collection and storage of collection system materials.

Task 3 - AC Pavement Addition

A recommended design pavement section has been developed and modified. Cost estimates using initial and revised pavement sections have been developed.

Task 4 – Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

Assist the County staff with preparation of the waiver permit and drawing development for basic best management plans for the Contractor to prevent stormwater pollution.

1050 Southwood Drive San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 T 805.544.7407 F 805.544.3863



Fees:

We developed a manhour and cost breakdown for your consideration. Fees are based on our current fee schedule.

| Task 1. | Pump Station Design | \$ 9,200 | | | | |
|-----------|---------------------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|--|
| Task 2. | Grit/Vactor Dump Station Design | <i>\$ 2,920</i> | | | | |
| Task 3. | AC Pavement Addition | \$ 920 | | | | |
| Task 4. | \$ 1,860 | | | | | |
| T&M Not t | o Exceed: | \$ 14,940 | | | | |

If this additional service agreement meets your approval, please return the signed Additional Service Agreement which will serve as our authorization to proceed.

If you have any questions, please call me at 544-7407.

Sincerely,

Larry P. Kraemer, PE

Director, Public Infrastructure

C 44813

Amando Garza

Senior Principal Engineer

C 54148



ADDITIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

| Duniant Olian | ~+. |
|---------------|-----|
| Project Clier | 11: |

Laguna County Sanitation District

Date: February 5, 2013

Project Name:

Sludge Drying Beds

Project Number: 111012

Description of Additional Services and/or Materials:

Provide additional engineering services for the design of a duplex pump station, design of a grit/vactor dump station, addition of AC pavement design, and the preparation of a storm water pollution prevention plan.

Fees:

Current Contract Design Fee:

\$97,620.00

Proposed Additional Service Fee:

\$ 14,940.00

Total Proposed Contract Fee:

\$ 112,560.00

Reimbursable expenses are included in this additional service agreement.

Authorization:

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this agreement consisting of the Request for Additional Services, and the original signed Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor dated July 10,2012 and any other necessary and applicable documents to be executed of the date and year first above written. Payment is due within 15 days of completion of work.

Any additions and/or corrections to this agreement will be addressed in a separate agreement.

| | <u>Cannon</u> | | | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Client | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Martin J. Wilder | Larry P. Kraemer, PE | | | |
| Utilities Manager | Director, Public Infrastructure | | | |
| Date | Date | | | |



FEE PROPOSAL FOR LAGUNA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT SLUDGE DRYING BEDS UPGRADE PROJECT Additional Services Agreement No. 1

Cannon 1050 Southwood Drive San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 805.544.7407

| | | Principal Manager | | Project Engineer | | Associate Struct Engineer | | Tecgh | | Admin Assistant | | Electrical Engineer | | Construction Inspector | | i | Total |
|------|--------------------------------------|----------------------|---------|---------------------|---------------|------------------------------|-----------------|-----------|-------|--------------------|------|------------------------|---------------|---------------------------|---------------|------|-------------------|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | L | |
| | Hourly Rate | | \$180 | | \$165 | | \$140 | | \$120 | | \$70 | | \$185 | | \$120 | | |
| Task | | Hrs | Cost | Hrs | Cost | Hrs | Cost | Hrs | Cost | Hrs | Cost | Hrs | Cost | Hrs | Cost | Hrs | Cost |
| Fac | ility Design Features | | | H | | | | 題號 | | | | | | | | | |
| _1 | Pump Station Design | 20 | \$3,600 | 0 | \$0 | 40 | \$5,600 | | \$0 | 0 | \$0 | | \$0 | , | \$0 | 60 | \$9,200 |
| 2 | Grit/Vactor Station Design | 4 | \$720 | 0 | \$0 | 16 | \$2,240 | | \$0 | | \$0 | | \$0 | | \$0 | 20 | \$2,960 |
| 3 | AC Pavement Addition | 2 | \$360 | 0 | \$0 | 4 | \$560 | | \$0 | | \$0 | | \$0 | | \$0 | 6 | \$920 |
| 4 | Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan | 1 | \$180 | | \$0 | 12 | \$1,680 | L | \$0 | | \$0 | | \$0 | <u> </u> | \$0 | 13 | \$1,860 |
| | Phase I Total | 27 | \$4,860 | 0 | \$0 | 72 | \$10,080 | 0 | \$0 | 0 | \$0 | 0 | \$0 | 0 | \$0 | 99 | \$14,940 |
| 铁棉 | 同的其形態和地區的高級的政策的地位的對於政策的 | 期間皆須 | 的影響的影響 | 的地名 | 新疆铁铁铁铁 | | 沙里政治区沙 华 | THE SHAPE | 加强控制的 | 機能和 | | 治验验 | ET BUGGERALDE | and the | PARKA DAVISHE | 學的發展 | SPECIFICAL STREET |
| | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \$14,940 |